VIRGINIA:
In the Saprweme Gourt of Virginia held at the Supireme Gourt Pudlding in the
ﬁg@”%/g@d%&“”“{&” Wednesday the 1s€d%y%/ October, 2014.

It is ordered that the Rules heretofore adopted and
promulgated by this Court and now in effect be and they hereby are
amended to become effective immediately.

Amend portions of Rule 3B:2 to read as follows:

Rule 3B:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

For any offense listed below, whether prescribed by the
specified State statute or by a parallel local ordinance adopted
pursuant to the authority granted in Virginia Code § 46.2-1300, a
driver may enter a written appearance, waiver of court hearing,
plea of guilty, and pay fines and costs. For traffic offenses not
listed below, a court hearing is required. Nothing in this Rule
affects bonding procedures for those offenses not listed below.
Likewise, nothing in this Rule shall be construed to alter the
operation of or the penalties prescribed pursuant to §§ 46.2-1220
through 46.2-1230.

This schedule is applied uniformly throughout the
Commonwealth, and a clerk or magistrate may not impose a fine
different from the amounts shown here. Costs shall be paid in
accordance with the provisions of the Code of Virginia or any rules
or regulations promulgated thereunder. This schedule does not
restrict the fine a judge may impose for an offense listed here in

any case for which there is a court hearing.




Description of Offense

2. Other Moving Offenses

* & *

Driving with excessive lights
for purpose of general
illumination ahead of wvehicle

Failure to display warning
lights properly

Failure to dim headlights

Driving in violation of HOV
Lane Restrictions

Driving in violation of HOV
Lane Restrictions, Planning
District Eight (first
offense)

Driving in violation of HOV
Lane Restrictions, Planning
District Eight (second
offense within five vyears
from a first offense)

Driving in violation of HOV
Lane Restrictions, Planning
District Eight (third offense
within five vyears from a
first offense)

Driving in viclation of HOV
Lane Restrictions, Planning
District Eight (fourth
offense within five years
from a first offense)

Statute or
Regulation

46.2-1030

46.2-1030

46.2-1034

33.2-501(B)

33.2-501(B) (1)

33.2-501(B) (2)

33.2-501(B) {3)

33.2-501(B) {4)

- Fine

$30

$30

$30

$100

$125

$250

$500

$1,000

Processing Total

Fee

$51

$51

$51

$51

$51

$51

$51

$51

$81

$81

581

$151

$176

$301

$551

$1,051




Driving vehicle in violation
of HOT lane vehicle
classification restrictions
(first offense)

Driving vehicle in violation
of HOT lane vehicle
classification restrictions
{second offense within five
yvears from a first offense)

Driving vehicle in vioclation
of HOT lane vehicle
classification restrictions
{(third offense within five
years from a first offense)

Driving vehicle in violation
of HOT lane vehicle
classification restrictions
{fourth and subsequent
offense within five years
from a first offense)

3. Eguipment Violations

Insufficient lighting
equipment:

- less than two proper
headlights on autos, trucks,
busses, etc.

- motorcycle without proper
headlight

* * *

33.2-503(4)

33.2-503(4)

33.2-503(4)

33.2-503(4)

46.2-1010

46.2-1011

46.2-1012

$125

$250

$500

$1,000

$30

$30

$30

Amend portions of Rule 3C:2 to read as follows:

Rule 3C:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

$51

§51

551

$51

$51

$51

$51

$176

$301

5551

$1,051

$81

$81

$81

Any person charged with any offense listed below may enter a

written appearance, waiver of court hearing,

pay fines and costs.

plea of guilty, and

This schedule is applied uniformly throughout the
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Commonwealth, and a clerk or magistrate may not impose a fine
different from the amounts shown here. Costs shall be paid in
accordance with the provisions of the Code of Virginia or any rules
or regulations promulgated thereunder. The schedule does not
restrict the fine a judge may impose for an offense listed here in
any case for which there is a court hearing.

Where injury to the person is involved, prepayment may not be
made, even though the offense or violation appears on the list
below. See Va. Code § 16.1-69.40:2(A).

A violation of a provision of Title 28.2 may be prepaid only
if the person has not violated a provision of Title 28.2 within the

past 12 months. See Va. Code § 28.2-903.

Description of Offense Statute or Fine Protessing  Total
Regulation Fee
* * *
Failure of driver to carry 46.2-1096 $20 -- $20

written statement exempting 46.2-1098
child from use of child
restraint device

Refusing officer’s order to 46.2-1137 $35 $61 596
drive vehicle to weighing
station

Driving in violation of HOT 33.2-503(3) $50 $61 $111
Lane Restrictions (first
of fense)

Driving in violation of HOT 33.2-503(3) $250 $61 $311
Lane Restrictions (second
offense)

Driving in violation of HOT 33.2-503(3) $500 $61 $561
Lane Restrictions (third

offense within two years of

second offense)




Driving in vioclation of HOT
Lane Restrictions (fourth and
subsequent offense within
three years of second
offense)

33.2-503(3) $1,000 $61 $1,061
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