VIRGINIA:

In the Supreme Court of Virginia held at the Supreme Court Building in the City of Richmond on Wednesday the 1st day of October, 2014.

It is ordered that the Rules heretofore adopted and promulgated by this Court and now in effect be and they hereby are amended to become effective immediately.

Amend portions of Rule 3B:2 to read as follows: Rule 3B:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

For any offense listed below, whether prescribed by the specified State statute or by a parallel local ordinance adopted pursuant to the authority granted in Virginia Code § 46.2-1300, a driver may enter a written appearance, waiver of court hearing, plea of guilty, and pay fines and costs. For traffic offenses not listed below, a court hearing is required. Nothing in this Rule affects bonding procedures for those offenses not listed below. Likewise, nothing in this Rule shall be construed to alter the operation of or the penalties prescribed pursuant to §§ 46.2-1220 through 46.2-1230.

This schedule is applied uniformly throughout the Commonwealth, and a clerk or magistrate may not impose a fine different from the amounts shown here. Costs shall be paid in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Virginia or any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder. This schedule does not restrict the fine a judge may impose for an offense listed here in any case for which there is a court hearing.

Description of Offense	Statute or Regulation	Fine	Processing Fee	Total
* * *				
2. Other Moving Offenses				
* * *				
Driving with excessive lights for purpose of general illumination ahead of vehicle	46.2-1030	\$30	\$51	\$81
Failure to display warning lights properly	46.2-1030	\$30	\$51	\$81
Failure to dim headlights	46.2-1034	\$30	\$51	\$81
Driving in violation of HOV Lane Restrictions	33.2-501(B)	\$100	\$51	\$151
Driving in violation of HOV Lane Restrictions, Planning District Eight (first offense)	33.2-501(B)(1)	\$125	\$51	\$176
Driving in violation of HOV Lane Restrictions, Planning District Eight (second offense within five years from a first offense)	33.2-501(B)(2)	\$250	\$51	\$301
Driving in violation of HOV Lane Restrictions, Planning District Eight (third offense within five years from a first offense)	33.2-501(B)(3)	\$500	\$51	\$551
Driving in violation of HOV Lane Restrictions, Planning District Eight (fourth offense within five years from a first offense)	33.2-501(B)(4)	\$1,000	\$51	\$1,051

Driving vehicle in violation of HOT lane vehicle classification restrictions (first offense)	33.2-503(4)	\$125	\$51	\$176
Driving vehicle in violation of HOT lane vehicle classification restrictions (second offense within five years from a first offense)	33.2-503(4)	\$250	\$51	\$301
Driving vehicle in violation of HOT lane vehicle classification restrictions (third offense within five years from a first offense)	33.2-503(4)	\$500	\$51	\$551
Driving vehicle in violation of HOT lane vehicle classification restrictions (fourth and subsequent offense within five years from a first offense)	33.2-503(4)	\$1,000	\$51	\$1,051
3. Equipment Violations				
Insufficient lighting equipment:	46.2-1010	\$30	\$51	\$81
- less than two proper headlights on autos, trucks, busses, etc.	46.2-1011	\$30	\$51	\$81
- motorcycle without proper headlight	46.2-1012	\$30	\$51	\$81
* * *				

Amend portions of Rule 3C:2 to read as follows: Rule 3C:2. Uniform Fine Schedule.

Any person charged with any offense listed below may enter a written appearance, waiver of court hearing, plea of guilty, and pay fines and costs.

This schedule is applied uniformly throughout the

3

Commonwealth, and a clerk or magistrate may not impose a fine different from the amounts shown here. Costs shall be paid in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Virginia or any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder. The schedule does not restrict the fine a judge may impose for an offense listed here in any case for which there is a court hearing.

Where injury to the person is involved, prepayment may not be made, even though the offense or violation appears on the list below. See Va. Code § 16.1-69.40:2(A).

A violation of a provision of Title 28.2 may be prepaid only if the person has not violated a provision of Title 28.2 within the past 12 months. See Va. Code § 28.2-903.

Description of Offense	Statute or Regulation	Fine	Processing Fee	Total
* * *				
Failure of driver to carry written statement exempting child from use of child restraint device	46.2-1096 46.2-1098	\$20		\$20
Refusing officer's order to drive vehicle to weighing station	46.2-1137	\$35	\$61	\$96
Driving in violation of HOT Lane Restrictions (first offense)	33.2-503(3)	\$50	\$61	\$111
Driving in violation of HOT Lane Restrictions (second offense)	33.2-503(3)	\$250	\$61	\$311
Driving in violation of HOT Lane Restrictions (third offense within two years of second offense)	33.2-503(3)	\$500	\$61	\$561

Driving in violation of HOT 33.2-503(3) \$1,000 \$61 \$1,061 Lane Restrictions (fourth and subsequent offense within three years of second offense)

A Copy,

Teste: Patr L Hamington

Clerk